10%, with the resulting changes weighted on the
basis of the notional amounts. For cash and cash
equivalents, the analysis used the average
balance for the year and the average rate of return
for the year, while for short and long-term financial
liabilities, the average exposure for the year and
average interest rate for the year were
considered.
A positive variation in interest rates would have
produced an overall effect on pre-tax profit of -€5
million (-€13 million at December 31, 2015) and an
overall effect on shareholders’ equity, before
related tax effects, of -€4 million (-€13 million at
December 31, 2015). A negative variation in
interest rates would have produced an overall
effect on pre-tax profit of €5 million (€13 million at
December 31, 2015) and an overall effect on
shareholders’ equity, before related tax effects, of
€4 million (€13 million at December 31, 2015).
The increases/decreases with respect to the
previous year are essentially due to the
performance of interest rates at maturity dates
and to variations in the financial assets and
liabilities exposed to interest rate fluctuations.
The table below shows the effects of the above
sensitivity analysis on balance sheet and income
statement items.

2015 2016

+10% -10% +10% -10%

Income Shareholders’ Income Shareholders’ Income Shareholders’ Income Shareholders’

(€ million) statement equity statement equity statement equity statement equity

Cash and cash equivalents - - - - - - - -

Derivative financial instruments - - - - - 1 - (1)

Short-term debt (8) (8) 8 8 (2) (2) 2 2

Medium/long-term debt (5) (5) 5 5 (3) (3) 3 3

Total (13) (13) 13 13 (5) (4) 5 4

Market risk - Commodity
Saipem’s results are affected by changes in the
prices of oil products (fuel oil, lubricants, bunker
oil, etc.) and raw materials, since they represent
associated costs in the running of vessels, offices
and yards and the implementation of projects and
investments.
In order to reduce its commodity risk, in addition
to adopting solutions at a commercial level,
Saipem also trades over the counter derivatives
(swap and bullet swaps in particular) whose
underlying commodities are oil products (mainly
gasoil and naphtha) on the organised ICE and

NYMEX markets where the relevant physical